No. 646, A.]

[Published Aug. 6, 1927.

CHAPTER 498.

- AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 45.276, and to create subsection (3a) of section 20.15 of the statutes, relating to a hospital at the Wisconsin veterans' home, and making an appropriation.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 45.276 of the statutes is amended to read: (45.276) (4) The soldiers' rehabilitation board may authorize the transfer of not to exceed one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars to the general fund out of any moneys in the soldiers' rehabilitation fund which, in the opinion of the board in charge of this fund, will not be needed for carrying out the provisions of sections 45.27, 45.271 and 45.275 of the statutes. * * Whenever such moneys are transferred to the * * general fund the same shall be credited to the appropriation made by subsection * * (3a) of section * * 20.15 of the statutes.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 20.15 of the statutes to read: (20.15) (3a) All moneys transferred from the soldiers' rehabilitation fund to the general fund pursuant to subsection (4) of section 45.276 are appropriated to the board of managers of the Wisconsin veterans' home for the construction and equipment of a hospital for such home.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 5, 1927.